
U-CYBER TECHNOLOGY HOLDINGS LIMITED

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 00091)

ANNOUNCEMENT OF RESULTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2003

The Board of Directors of U-Cyber Technology Holdings Limited (the “Company”) is
pleased to announce the audited consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiary
companies (the “Group”) for the year ended 31st December 2003 as follows:

CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2003

Note 2003 2002
HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 1 46,198 55,463
Cost of sales (35,176) (58,206)

Gross profit/(loss) 11,022 (2,743)
Other revenues 3 930 5,252
Administrative expenses (39,582) (46,059)
Provision against goodwill (25,000) —
Gain on disposal of jointly controlled entities 17,939 —
Loss on deemed partial disposal of an associated

company (2,767) (13,682)
Surplus/(deficit) on revaluation of investment

properties 5,000 (13,350)

Operating loss 4 (32,458) (70,582)
Financial expenses 5 (3,339) (6,350)
Share of loss of a jointly controlled entity (810) (488)
Share of losses of associated companies (2,515) (6,082)

Loss before taxation (39,122) (83,502)
Taxation (charge)/credit 6 (1,731) 97

Loss after taxation (40,853) (83,405)
Minority interests 1,405 1,255

Loss attributable to shareholders (39,448) (82,150)

HK cents HK cents
Loss per share 7 (8.0) (16.7)
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Notes:

1 Turnover

2003 2002

HK$’000 HK$’000

Sales of electronic components 44,266 39,346

Sales of properties — 13,853

Property rental 1,932 1,404

Service income — 860

46,198 55,463

2 Segment information

The Group is principally engaged in property investment and technology-related business. In accordance
with the Group’s internal financial reporting and operating activities, the primary segment reporting is by
business segments and the secondary segment reporting is by geographical segments. There are no sales or
trading transactions between the business segments. In respect of geographical segment reporting, sales are
based on the country in which the customer is located.

A summary of business segments is set out as follows:

Property Corporate
investment Technology and others Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31st December 2003
Turnover 1,932 44,266 — 46,198

Segment results 7,695 (34,962) (5,191) (32,458)
Financial expenses (3,339)
Share of losses of

A jointly controlled entity — — (810) (810)
Associated companies 1,077 (150) (3,442) (2,515)

Loss before taxation (39,122)
Taxation charge (1,731)

Loss after taxation (40,853)
Minority interests — 1,402 3 1,405

Loss attributable to shareholders (39,448)

Year ended 31st December 2002
Turnover 15,257 40,206 — 55,463

Segment results (22,814) (8,862) (38,906) (70,582)
Financial expenses (6,350)
Share of losses of

A jointly controlled entity — — (488) (488)
Associated companies (2,152) (521) (3,409) (6,082)

Loss before taxation (83,502)
Taxation credit 97

Loss after taxation (83,405)
Minority interests — 1,254 1 1,255

Loss attributable to shareholders (82,150)
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A summary of the geographical segments is set out as follows:

Turnover

Operating
profit/

(loss)

HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31st December 2003

Hong Kong 41,683 (48,317)

Mainland China 4,515 15,859

46,198 (32,458)

Year ended 31st December 2002

Hong Kong 54,603 (69,113)

Mainland China 860 (1,469)

55,463 (70,582)

3 Other revenues

2003 2002

HK$’000 HK$’000

Management fee 613 —

Interest 15 39

Write back of claims payable — 2,926

Sundries 302 2,287

930 5,252

4 Operating loss

2003 2002

HK$’000 HK$’000

Operating loss is stated after charging:

Depreciation

Owned assets 607 1,112

Leased assets 71 —

Staff costs (including Directors’ remuneration) 22,899 21,954

Operating lease rental expense for land and buildings 356 1,218

Auditors’ remuneration 470 455

Amortisation of goodwill 4,344 4,344

Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 3 11,384

Bad and doubtful debts 733 6,170
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5 Financial expenses

2003 2002

HK$’000 HK$’000

Interest on bank loans and overdrafts 2,458 3,125

Interest on short-term loans 861 3,225

Interest on finance lease obligations wholly

payable within five years 20 —

3,339 6,350

6 Taxation (charge)/credit

2003 2002

HK$’000 HK$’000

Company and subsidiary companies

Current

Hong Kong profits tax 550 70

Overseas (2,187) (43)

(1,637) 27

Associated companies

Current (overseas) (94) 70

(1,731) 97

Hong Kong profits tax has been provided at the rate of 17.5% (2002: 16%) on the estimated assessable profit

for the year. Taxation on overseas profits has been calculated on the estimated assessable profit for the year

at the rates of taxation prevailing in the countries in which the Group operates.

In June 2002, the Board of Review of the Inland Revenue Department determined that a subsidiary company

is liable to Hong Kong profits tax and surcharges totalling approximately HK$89.5 million in respect of its

profit from the disposal of properties in 1994 and 1995. The Directors however maintain their opinion that

such profit is capital in nature and therefore not subject to Hong Kong profits tax. Since the subsidiary

company has no meaningful assets and therefore does not have the ability to pay the tax and surcharges nor

file further objections against this determination. In December 2003, the Inland Revenue Department filed

a petition to the High Court to wind up the subsidiary company. However, no other company within the

Group is liable for any tax or surcharges payable by this subsidiary company and the rest of the Group will

not provide funds to this subsidiary company to satisfy the tax and surcharges in question. In view of the

foregoing, the Directors consider it is not appropriate to make any provision for the above tax and

surcharges payable in the accounts.

7 Loss per share

The calculation of loss per share is based on the loss attributable to shareholders for the year of

HK$39,448,000 (2002: HK$82,150,000) and on the weighted average of 490,584,391 shares (2002:

490,584,391 shares) in issue during the year.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

RESULTS

The Group’s turnover for the year under review was HK$46,198,000 (2002: HK$55,463,000),
representing a decrease of 16.7%. During the year, there was no disposal of properties (2002:
HK$13,853,000) and the revenues generated by the sales of electronic components recorded
an increase of 12.5% from HK$39,346,000 in 2002 to HK$44,266,000 in 2003, representing
95.8% of the Group’s turnover. Because of the gain on disposal of interests in jointly
controlled entities and the revaluation surplus of properties amounted to HK$17,939,000 and
HK$5,000,000 respectively, the loss after taxation for the year was HK$39,448,000 (2002:
HK$82,150,000), representing a decrease of 52.0%.

BUSINESS REVIEW

Technology-related Businesses

Strong Way International Limited (“SWIL”), the Group’s 60% interest subsidiary, is
principally engaged in design and distribution of “SONIX” brand integrated circuits for toy
manufacturing in Hong Kong and the South East Asia Region. SWIL has already built up
good business relationship with a number of household appliances manufacturers in
Mainland China, which provide good foundation for its future business growth.

Property-related Business

Following the completion of disposal of 42% interest in a jointly controlled entity in
Mainland China, Beijing Glory Real Estate Development Company Limited (“Beijing
Glory”) in May 2003, the Group currently holds 8% interest in Beijing Glory, which carries
on the business of property development, sale and rental of Fairview Garden, a property
project in Chaoyang District, Beijing, PRC. The disposal of the interest in Beijing Glory
made available additional financial resources for new investments of the Group.

In August 2003, the Company disposed of the entire issued share capital of Tak Swi
Investment Limited (“Tak Swi”) and assign the shareholder’s loan owing from Tak Swi to the
Company to an independent third party at a consideration of RMB18,000,000 (approximately
HK$16,288,000). The sole asset of Tak Swi was a 31.5% interest in Beijing Long Quan Hotel
Limited.

Biotechnology Businesses

Following the placment of new shares in September 2003, China Worldbest Group (Hong
Kong) Company Limited became the single largest shareholder of INNOMAXX
Biotechnology Group Limited (“INNOMAXX”), a company listed on The Stock Exchange of
Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) and a former associated company of the Group.
The Group’s shareholding in INNOMAXX was diluted to 7.39% and this investment was
reclassified as a long term investment as at 31st December 2003. The dilution effect
following the issue and allotment of new shares by INNOMAXX resulted in a loss on deemed
disposal of HK$2,767,000.
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FINANCIAL REVIEW

As at 31st December 2003, the Group had current assets of HK$22,287,000 (2002:
HK$106,929,000) and current liabilities of HK$56,295,000 (2002: HK$134,821,000) and
cash and bank balances of HK$4,544,000 (2002: HK$5,744,000).

As at 31st December 2003, the Group pledged certain investment properties in Hong Kong
with carrying value of approximately HK$89,500,000 (2002: HK$84,500,000) as securities
for the bank loans amounted to HK$50,657,000 (2002: HK$62,079,000). The gearing ratio,
as a ratio of total bank borrowings to shareholders’ funds, was 57.6% (2002: 93.0%).

As most of the cash reserves has placed in HK dollars short-term deposits with major banks
in Hong Kong, exposure to exchange fluctuation is minimal.

CAPITAL REDUCTION

Pursuant to a Special Resolution passed at an Extraordinary General Meeting held on 7th
November 2003, the nominal value of every issued and unissued share of the Company was
reduced from HK$1.00 to HK$0.25. The credit arising was credited to the accumulated loss
of the Company.

PROSPECTS

The Board believes that both the turnover and profit of SWIL in the existing local market will
have high growth rates in the coming few years. In addition, SWIL actively develops its
Mainland China and USA markets.

In general, the Group will actively identify opportunities in investing both of the property,
mainly in Mainland China, and technology-related businesses so as to bring in improved
returns and contribute enhanced value to our shareholders.

DIVIDENDS

The Directors do not recommend the payment of a dividend in respect of the year ended 31st
December 2003.

CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS

The Register of Members of the Company will be closed from Friday, 28th May 2004 to
Monday, 31st May 2004, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will
be registered.

In order to qualify for attending the forthcoming Annual General Meeting, all duly completed
and signed transfer forms accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with
the Company’s Share Registrar, Standard Registrars Limited at 28/F., BEA Harbour View
Centre, 56 Gloucester Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong no later than 4:00 p.m. on Thursday, 27th
May 2004.
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HUMAN RESOURCES

As at 31st December 2003, the Group had 55 employees in Hong Kong and 27 employees in
Mainland China respectively. Employee remunerations are in accordance with nature of their
duties and remain competitive under current market trend. Staff benefits include medical
schemes, Mandatory Provident Fund schemes and share options.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE CODE OF BEST PRACTICE

In the opinion of the Board, the Company has complied with the Code of Best Practice as set
out in Appendix 14 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities (the “Listing Rules”) on
the Stock Exchange throughout the financial year except that the independent non-executive
directors are not appointed for a specific terms as they are subject to retirement by rotation
at the annual general meeting in accordance with the Articles of Association of the Company.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF SHARES IN THE COMPANY

The Company has not redeemed any of its shares during the year. Neither the Company nor
any of its subsidiary companies has purchased or sold any of the Company’s shares during
the year.

PUBLISHMENT OF RESULTS ON THE STOCK EXCHANGE’S WEBSITE

A detailed results announcement containing all the information required by paragraph 45(1)
to 45(3) of Appendix 16 of the Listing Rules will be published on the Stock Exchange
website (http://www.hkex.com.hk) as soon as possible.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

On behalf of the Board, I would like to take this opportunity to express my appreciation to
the continuous support of our shareholders and hard work and dedication of all our staff over
the past year.

On Behalf of the Board
Tong Nai Kan

Chairman and Managing Director

Hong Kong, 21st April 2004

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Tong Nai Kan, Mr. Leung Wai
Kwan, Miss Chow Sim Chu, Shirley and Ms Lang Siu Po as executive Directors and Mr. Ng
Ge Bun, Mr. Tang Tin Sek and Mr. Ko Ming Tung, Edward as independent non-executive
Directors.
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NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Annual General Meeting (the “Meeting”) of U-Cyber
Technology Holdings Limited (the “Company”) will be held at Units 903-905A, Harcourt
House, 39 Gloucester Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong on Monday, 31st May 2004 at 4:00 p.m.
for the following purposes:-

As Ordinary Business

(1) To receive and consider the audited financial statements and the reports of the directors
and auditors for the year ended 31st December 2003.

(2) To re-elect the retiring directors.

(3) To re-appoint Auditors and authorise the Board of Directors to fix their remuneration.

As Special Business

Ordinary resolutions

To consider and, if thought fit, to pass with or without modification the following resolutions
as ordinary resolutions:

(4) THAT:-

(A) subject to paragraph (C), the exercise by the directors of the Company during the
Relevant Period (as hereinafter defined) of all the powers of the Company to allot,
issue and deal with additional shares in the capital of the Company and to make or
grant offers, agreements and options which might require the exercise of such
power be generally and unconditionally approved;

(B) the approval in paragraph (A) shall authorise the directors of the Company during
the Relevant Period to make or grant offers, agreements and options which might
require the exercise of such power after the end of the Relevant Period;

(C) the aggregate nominal amount of share capital allotted or agreed conditionally or
unconditionally to be allotted (whether pursuant to an option or otherwise) by the
directors of the Company pursuant to the approval in paragraph (A), otherwise than
pursuant to (i) a Rights Issue (as hereinafter defined); (ii) the exercise of options
granted under any share option scheme adopted by the Company or (iii) any scrip
dividend or similar arrangement providing for the allotment of shares in lieu of the
whole or part of a dividend on shares of the Company in accordance with the
articles of association of the Company, shall not exceed 20% of the aggregate
nominal amount of the share capital of the Company in issue at the date of passing
this Resolution and the said approval shall be limited accordingly; and
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(D) for the purpose of this Resolution:

“Relevant Period” means the period from the passing of this Resolution until
whichever is the earliest of:

(i) the conclusion of the next annual general meeting of the Company;

(ii) the expiration of the period within which the next annual general meeting of
the Company is required by the Articles of Association of the Company or any
applicable law to be held; or

(iii) the revocation or variation of the authority given under this Resolution by
ordinary resolution of the shareholders in general meeting; and

“Rights Issue” means an offer of shares open for a period fixed by the directors of
the Company to holders of shares of the Company or any class thereof on the
register on a fixed record date in proportion to their then holdings of such shares
(subject to such exclusion or other arrangements as the directors of the Company
may deem necessary or expedient in relation to fractional entitlements or having
regard to any restrictions or obligations under the laws of, or the requirements of
any recognized regulatory body or any stock exchange in, Hong Kong or any
territory outside Hong Kong).

(5) THAT:-

(A) subject to paragraph (B) below, the exercise by the directors of the Company during
the Relevant Period (as hereinafter defined) of all the powers of the Company to
purchase shares of the Company, subject to and in accordance with all applicable
laws and requirements of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The
Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, be generally and unconditionally
approved;

(B) the aggregate nominal amount of shares which may be purchased on The Stock
Exchange of Hong Kong Limited or any other stock exchange on which the
securities of the company may be listed and which is recognized for this purpose
by the Securities and Futures Commission of Hong Kong and The Stock Exchange
of Hong Kong Limited under the Hong Kong Code on Share Repurchases pursuant
to the approval in paragraph (A) above shall not exceed 10% of the aggregate
nominal amount of the share capital of the Company in issue at the date of passing
this Resolution and the said approval shall be limited accordingly;

(C) for the purpose of this Resolution:

“Relevant Period” means the period from the passing of this Resolution until
whichever is the earliest of:

(i) the conclusion of the next annual general meeting of the Company;
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(ii) the expiration of the period within which the next annual general meeting of
the Company is required by the Articles of Association of the Company or any
applicable law to be held; or

(iii) the revocation or variation of the authority given under this Resolution by
ordinary resolution of the shareholders in general meeting.

(6) THAT conditional upon the passing of Resolutions (4) and (5) as set out in this notice
convening the Meeting of which this Resolution forms part, the general mandate granted
to the directors of the Company pursuant to Resolution (4) as set out in this notice
convening the Meeting of which this Resolution forms part be and is hereby extended
by the addition thereto of an amount representing the aggregate nominal amount of share
capital of the Company purchased by the Company under the authority granted pursuant
to Resolution (5) as set out in this notice convening the Meeting of which this
Resolution forms part, provided that such amount shall not exceed 10% of the aggregate
nominal amount of the issued share capital of the Company as at the date of passing this
Resolution.

Special resolution

To consider and, if thought fit, to pass with or without modification the following resolution
as special resolution:

(7) THAT the Articles of Association of the Company be and are hereby amended in the
following respects:

(a) by adding the following definitions in Article 2 immediately after the definition of
“Dollars” and “Hong Kong Dollars”:

““Electronic
Communications”

a communication sent by electronic transmission in any
form through any medium;

“Entitled Person” an “entitled person” as defined under section 2(1) of the
Companies Ordinance;

“Gazette” the Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative
Region Gazette;

“Hong Kong” the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the
People’s Republic of China;”;

(b) by adding the following definition in Article 2 immediately after the definition of
“Register”:

““Relevant Financial
Documents”

the “relevant financial documents” as defined under section
2(1) of the Companies Ordinance (Chapter 32 of the laws of
Hong Kong);”;
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(c) by adding the following definitions in Article 2 immediately after the definition of
“the Statutes”:

““Stock Exchange” The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited or such other
stock exchange on which any share capital of the Company
is listed at the relevant time;

“Summary Financial
Report”

the “summary financial report” as defined under section
2(1) of the Companies Ordinance (Chapter 32 of the laws of
Hong Kong);”;

(d) by deleting the definitions “in writing” and “written” in Article 2 and substituting
therefor the following:

““in writing” and “written” shall include printing, lithograph, xerography,
photography or other modes of representing or reproducing words in a permanent
visible form or, to the extent permitted by and in accordance with the Statutes and
other applicable laws, rules and regulations, any visible substitute for writing
(including an Electronic Communication), or modes of representing or reproducing
words partly in one visible form and partly in another visible form;”;

(e) by adding the following paragraph to the end of Article 2:

“References to a document being executed include references to its being executed
under hand or under seal or, to the extent permitted by and in accordance with the
Statutes and other applicable laws, rules and regulations, by electronic signature or
by any other method. References to a document or notice, to the extent permitted
by and in accordance with the Statutes and other applicable laws, rules and
regulations, include references to any information in visible form whether having
physical substance or not.”;

(f) by deleting the words “Securities and Futures (Clearing Houses) Ordinance
(Chapter 420 of the laws of Hong Kong)” in the 2nd line of Article 78(B) and
replacing them with “Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the laws of
Hong Kong)”;

(g) by adding the following Article 78(C) immediately after Article 78(B):

“Abstention from
voting

78(C) Where any member, under the rules of the Stock
Exchange, is required to abstain from voting on any
particular resolution or is restricted to voting only
for or only against any particular resolution, any
votes cast by or on behalf of such member in
contravention of such requirement or restriction
shall not be counted.”;
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(h) by deleting the words “and shall alone be responsible to the Company for his own
acts and defaults, and he shall not be deemed to be the agent of or for the Director
appointing him” in the 19th, 20th and 21st lines of Article 92 and replacing them
with the following words:

“and, without prejudice to any liability which he may cause to his appointor under
the Statutes or otherwise, shall be responsible to the Company for his acts and
defaults, and he shall be deemed to be the agent of or for the Director appointing
him.”;

(i) by deleting the first sentence of Article 98(A) and replacing it with the following
sentence:

“Disclosure of
interests

98(A) If a Director or any of his associates is in any way,
whether directly or indirectly, interested in a
contract, transaction or arrangement or proposed
contract, transaction or arrangement with the
Company (each being in paragraphs (A), (B) and (C)
of this Article referred to as a “transaction”), the
Director shall declare the nature of his interest or
the interest of any of his associates at a meeting of
the Board in accordance with the Statutes and any
applicable rules, codes and regulations of the Stock
Exchange and/or of any relevant regulatory body.”;

(j) by deleting the words “he is to be regarded” in the 2nd line of Article 98(A)(i) and
replacing them with “he or any of his associates is to be regarded” and by adding
the words “or the interest of any of his associates” immediately after the words
“sufficient declaration of his interest” in the 4th and 5th lines of Article 98(A)(i);

(k) by adding the words “or of any of his associates” immediately after the words “an
interest of his” in the 2nd line of Article 98(A)(ii);

(l) by deleting Article 98(B) in its entirety and replacing it with the following:

“Interested Directors
not entitled to vote

98(B) A Director shall not, as a Director, vote in respect of
any transaction in which to his knowledge he or any
of his associates has a material interest and if he
shall do so his vote shall not be counted, nor in
relation thereto shall be counted in the quorum
present at the meeting, but (in the absence of some
other material interest than is mentioned below)
none of these prohibitions shall apply to:
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(i) the giving to any Director or any of his
associates of any security or indemnity in
respect of money lent by him or any of them to
or obligations incurred or undertaken by him or
any of them at the request of or for the benefit
of the Company or any of its subsidiaries; or

(ii) the giving of any security or indemnity to a
third party in respect of a debt or obligation of
the Company or any of its subsidiaries for
which the Director or any of his associates has
himself assumed responsibility in whole or in
part and whether alone or jointly with others
under a guarantee or indemnity or by the giving
of security; or

(iii) any proposal concerning an offer of shares or
debentures or other securities of the Company
or any other company which the Company may
promote or be interested in for subscription or
purchase where the Director or any of his
associates is or is to be interested as a
participant in the underwriting or sub-
underwriting of the offer; or

(iv) any transaction concerning any other
corporation in which the Director or any of his
associates does not have a material interest (as
defined below); or

(v) any proposal or arrangement concerning the
benefit of employees of the Company or any of
its subsidiaries including:

(a) the adoption, modification or operation of
any employees’ share scheme or any share
incentive or share option scheme under
which the Director or any of his associates
may benefit; or
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(b) the adoption, modification or operation of
a pension fund or retirement, death or
disability benefits scheme;

which relates both to Directors, their associates
and employees of the Company or any of its
subsidiaries and does not provide in respect of
any Director, or any of his associates, as such
any privilege or advantage which may not
generally be accorded to the class of persons to
which such scheme or fund relates; or

(vi) any contract or arrangement in which the
Director or any of his associates is interested in
the same manner as other holders of shares or
debentures or other securities of the Company
by virtue only of his or their interest in shares
or debentures or other securities of the
Company;

and so that the interest of a Director or of any of his
associates shall not be treated as material in the case
of any transaction concerning any company other than
the Company in which the Director or any of his
associates is interested only, directly or indirectly,
whether as an officer or executive or shareholder or in
which the Director or any of his associates is
beneficially interested in shares of that company,
provided that he and any of his associates are not in
aggregate beneficially interested in 5% or more of the
issued shares of any class of such company or of the
voting rights thereof or of any third company through
which such interest is derived (any such interest being
deemed for the purpose of this Article to be a material
interest in all the circumstances). For the purpose of
this Article 98, the term “associate” shall have the
same meaning as defined in the rules of the Stock
Exchange.”;

(m) by adding the words “or any of his associates” immediately after the words “which
he” in the 2nd line of Article 98(C);

(n) by deleting the words “he has no” in the 5th line of Article 98(D) and replacing
them with the words “neither he nor any of his associates has”;
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(o) by deleting the words “a Director’s interest” in the 1st line of Article 98(E) and
replacing them with the words “the interest of a Director or of any of his
associates” and adding the words “or of any of his associates” immediately after
the words “interests of the Director” in the 5th line of Article 98(E);

(p) by adding the words “or the tenure of any of his associates” immediately after the
words “with regard to his tenure” in the 5th line of Article 98(F), and by adding the
words “or any of his associates” immediately after the words “in which any
Director” in the 7th line of Article 98(F) and the words “by reason of such
Director” in the 10th line of Article 98(F) respectively;

(q) by deleting the words “unless not less than seven nor more than forty-eight days
before the day appointed for the meeting” in the 2nd and 3rd lines of Article 107
and replacing them with the following:

“unless during a period of not less than seven days commencing no earlier than the
day after the despatch of the notice of the meeting appointed for such election and
ending no later than seven days prior to the date appointed for the meeting”;

(r) by deleting the word “Special” in the 1st line of Article 111 and replacing it with
the word “Ordinary”;

(s) by deleting Article 112 in its entirety and replacing them with the following new
Article 112:

“Keeping of registers 112 The Company shall keep at the Office any such
registers as required by and in accordance with the
Statutes.”;

(t) by deleting Article 149 and substituting therefor the following:

“Delivery of Relevant
Financial
Documents/
Summary Financial
Reports

149(A) Subject to Article 149(B), a copy of the Relevant
Financial Documents and/or a copy of the Summary
Financial Report (where the recipient has, in
accordance with and if required by the Statutes and
other applicable laws, rules and regulations,
consented or is deemed to have consented to
receiving the Summary Financial Report in place of
the Relevant Financial Documents) shall, not less
than twenty-one clear days before the relevant
General Meeting, be delivered or sent by post to the
registered address of every Entitled Person and to
the Auditors and the required number of copies of
each of the Relevant Financial Documents and the
Summary Financial Report, if published, shall at the
same time be forwarded to the Stock Exchange.
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(B) Subject to the Company complying with the Statutes
and any other applicable laws, rules and regulations
from time to time in force with regard to any
requirements for the obtaining of consent (or
deemed consent) from any Entitled Person (a
“Consenting Person”) and/or for giving a Notice of
Publication (as defined in Article 152) to any such
Consenting Person, the Company may treat the
publication of the Relevant Financial Documents
and/or the Summary Financial Report (as the case
may be) on the Company’s computer network, to
which such person may have access, throughout the
period beginning not less than twenty-one clear
days before the relevant General Meeting, as
discharging the Company’s obligation to send to
him a copy of such documents under Article
149(A).”;

(u) by deleting Article 152 and substituting therefor the following:

“Notices 152(1) Subject to Article 152(2) any notice, document or
other publication by the Company (including any
“corporate communication” as defined in the rules
of the Stock Exchange) may be given or issued by
the following means:

(A) by serving it personally on the relevant person;
or

(B) by sending it through the post in a prepaid
envelope or wrapper addressed to a member at
his registered address as appears in the
Register (or in the case of other person, to such
address as he may provide under Article 154);
or

(C) by delivering or leaving it at such address as
aforesaid; or

(D) by placing an advertisement in English in at
least one English language newspaper or
publication and in Chinese in at least one
Chinese language newspaper or publication,
being in each case a newspaper or publication
specified in the list thereof issued and
published in the Gazette for the purposes of
Section 71A of the Companies Ordinance
(Chapter 32 of the laws of Hong Kong)
(including any statutory modification or re-
enactment thereof) by the Chief Secretary for
Administration for such period as the Board
may think fit; or
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(E) by sending or transmitting it as an Electronic
Communication to the relevant person at such
electronic address as he may provide under
Article 154, subject to the Company complying
with the Statutes and any other applicable laws,
rules and regulations from time to time in force
with regard to any requirements for the
obtaining of consent (or deemed consent) from
such person; or

(F) by publishing it on the Company’s computer
network to which the relevant person may have
access, subject to the Company complying with
the Statutes and any other applicable laws,
rules and regulations from time to time in force
with regard to any requirements for the
obtaining of consent (or deemed consent) from
such person and/or for giving notification to
any such person stating that the notice,
document or publication is available on the
Company’s computer network (a “Notice of
Publication”); or

(G) by sending or otherwise making it available to
such person through such other means to the
extent permitted by and in accordance with the
Statutes and other applicable laws, rules and
regulations.

(2) Any Notice of Publication may be given or issued
by any of the means mentioned in Article 152(1),
other than the means specified in paragraph (F)
thereof.”;

(v) by deleting Article 154 and substituting therefor the following:

“Notices to members
resident outside
Hong Kong

154 Every member of and holder of debentures of the
Company or a person who is entitled to receive
notice from the Company under the provisions of
the Statutes or these Articles shall register with the
Company an address either in Hong Kong or
elsewhere and/or an electronic address to which
notices can be served upon him and if any such
person shall fail to do so, notice may be served on
such person by sending the same in any of the
manners mentioned to his last known registered
address or electronic address, or if there is none, a
notice displayed in the Office shall be deemed to be
well served on him at the time when it is first so
displayed.”;
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(w) by deleting Articles 155 and 156 and substituting therefor the following:

“Deemed service
of notices

155 Any notice, document or other publication
(including any “corporate communication” as
defined in the rules of the Stock Exchange) given or
issued by or on behalf of the Company:

(A) if served by post, shall be deemed to have been
served or delivered on the day following that
on which the envelope or wrapper containing
the same is put into a post office situated
within Hong Kong and in proving such service
or delivery it shall be sufficient to prove that
the envelope or wrapper containing the notice,
document or publication was properly
addressed, prepaid and put into such post office
and a certificate in writing signed by the
Secretary or other officer of the Company that
the envelope or wrapper containing the notice,
document or publication was so addressed,
prepaid and put into the post office shall be
conclusive evidence thereof; or

(B) if sent or transmitted as an Electronic
Communication, shall be deemed to have been
served at the time when the notice, document
or publication is transmitted electronically
provided that no notification that the
Electronic Communication has not reached its
recipient has been received by the sender,
except that any failure in transmission beyond
the sender’s control shall not invalidate the
effectiveness of the notice, document or
publication being served; or

(C) if published on the Company’s computer
network, shall be deemed to have been served
on the day on which the notice, document or
publication first so appears on the Company’s
computer network to which the relevant person
may have access or the day on which the Notice
of Publication is deemed to have been served or
delivered to such person under these Articles,
whichever is later; or

— 18 —



(D) if served or delivered in person, shall be
deemed to have been served or delivered at the
time of personal service or delivery and in
proving such service or delivery, a certificate
in writing signed by the Secretary or other
officer of the Company that the notice,
document or publication was so served or
delivered shall be conclusive evidence of the
service or delivery; or

(E) if published as an advertisement in a
newspaper or other publication permitted under
Article 152(1)(D), shall be deemed to have
been served on the day on which the
advertisement first so appears.”;

(x) by deleting the words “by post to, or left at, the registered address of any member”
in the 1st and 2nd lines of Article 157 and substituting therefor the words “to any
member in such manner as provided in Article 152” and by renumbering Article 157
to Article 156;

(y) by adding immediately after the word “address” in the 3rd line of Article 158 the
words “(including electronic address)” and by renumbering Article 158 to Article
157; and

(z) by adding immediately after the existing Article 158 (which is to be renumbered to
Article 157) the following new Article 158:

“Language of notices 158 Subject to any applicable laws, rules and regulations
and the terms of these Articles, any notice,
document or publication, including but not limited
to the documents referred to in Article 149 and any
“corporate communication” as defined in the rules
of the Stock Exchange, may be given in the English
language only, in the Chinese language only or in
both the English language and the Chinese
language.”

By Order of the Board
Sherman K C Lee
Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 21st April 2004

Notes:

1. The Register of Members of the Company will be closed from Friday, 28th May 2004 to Monday, 31st May
2004, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to qualify
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for attending the forthcoming Annual General Meeting, all duly completed and signed transfer forms

accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company’s Share Registrars at 28/F,

BEA Harbour View Centre, 56 Gloucester Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong no later than 4:00 p.m. on Thursday,

27th May 2004.

2. Any member entitled to attend and vote at the Annual General Meeting is entitled to appoint one or more

proxies to attend and, on a poll, vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.

3. To be valid, the form of proxy, together with any power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which

it is signed or a notarially certified copy thereof, must be deposited at the office of the Company’s Share

Registrars, Standard Registrars Limited at the abovesaid address not less than 48 hours before the time

appointed for holding the meeting or adjourned meeting thereof.

4. With reference to Resolution (2) set out in this Notice, Mr. Ng Ge Bun and Mr. Tang Tin Sek are due to

retire by rotation at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting and, being eligible, offer themselves for

re-election pursuant to Articles 104 and 105 of the Company’s Articles of Assoclation. Neither Mr. Ng Ge

Bun nor Mr. Tang Tin Sek has entered into any service contract with the Company. The details and brief

biography of each of Mr. Ng Ge Bun and Mr. Tang Tin Sek are set out in the “Biographical Details of

Directors and Senior Management” of the Company’s 2003 Annual Report.

5. With reference to Resolutions (4), (5) and (6) set out in this Notice, the directors wish to state that they have

no immediate plans to repurchase any existing shares or to issue any new shares pursuant to the relevant

mandate. An explanatory statement containing further details regarding the general mandate to repurchase

shares as referred to in Resolution (5) is set out in a circular which will be sent to members together with

the Company’s 2003 Annual Report.

6. In Resolution (7) above, members are asked to approve amendments to the articles of association of the

Company for compliance with the recent changes in the Companies Ordinance and the Rules Governing the

Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited. The Articles of Association of the

Company is written in English and hence the Chinese version of the Resolution as set out in Resolution (7)

is for reference only. In case of any inconsistency, the English version shall prevail. The Circular to

members referred to in Note 5 above will include the summarized proposed amendments to the Articles of

Association of the Company.

Please also refer to the published version of this announcement in The Standard.
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